ORDINANCE NO. **333**-2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST PENNSBORO, CUMBERLAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING ITS CODE OF ORDINANCES AT CHAPTER 15, [THE MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC ORDINANCE] BY AMENDING §15-402 [PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES] AT THE NORTH AND SOUTH SIDE OF SHADY LANE BETWEEN SALT ROAD AND SALT ROAD AND THE NORTH SIDE OF ABOLITION STREET BETWEEN STATE STREET AND 3RD STREET AND THE SOUTH SIDE OF VALLEY ROAD BETWEEN US 11/15 AND 2ND STREET, AND REPEALING INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES.

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of East Pennsboro, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of the same as follows:

SECTION 1: Section 15-402 [Parking Prohibited at All Times in Certain Locations], Chapter 15 [Motor Vehicles and Traffic] of the Code of Ordinances of the Township of East Pennsboro is hereby amended, in alphabetical order, to provide for the following no parking at all times at the following locations:

<u>Street</u>	Side	Between
Shady Lane	South	Salt Road to Salt Road
Abolition Street (VoWF)	North	State Street and 3rd Street
Valley Road	South	US 11/15 and 2 nd Street

SECTION 2: In all other respects, Chapter 15 [Motor Vehicles and Traffic] of the Code of Ordinances of the Township of East Pennsboro shall remain as heretofore enacted, ordained, and amended, which said Chapter, as amended, is hereby re-enacted in its entirety herein.

SECTION 3: REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4: SEVERABILITY. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable. If any of its provisions shall be held to be unconstitutional, illegal, or otherwise invalid, that decision shall not affect the remaining provision of the Ordinance or any other Ordinances of the Township.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its enactment.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 5 day of October, 2022 by the

Board of Commissioners of the Township of East Pennsboro.

ATTEST:

A. John Pietropaoli, Sec.

TOWNSHIP OF EAST PENNSBORO By: . George Tyson, President

Board of Commissioners